

IN THE HIGH COURT OF GUJARAT AT AHMEDABAD**R/WRIT PETITION (PIL) NO. 6 of 2023**

=====

AMIT MANIBHAI PANCHAL

Versus

STATE OF GUJARAT

=====

Appearance:

PARTY IN PERSON(5000) for the Applicant(s) No. 1

for the Opponent(s) No. 2,3,4

ADVANCE COPY SERVED TO GOVERNMENT PLEADER/PP for the
Opponent(s) No. 1

=====

**CORAM: HONOURABLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE MR. JUSTICE
ARAVIND KUMAR**

and

HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE ASHUTOSH SHASTRI**Date : 03/02/2023****ORAL ORDER****(PER : HONOURABLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE MR. JUSTICE ARAVIND
KUMAR)**

Learned counsel Mr.Amit Panchal appearing for petitioner in person seeks leave of the Court to impleade Junagadh Municipal Corporation as 5th respondent. Since learned AGP submits that path way to the hill-side is owned by said Municipal Corporation, we permit Junagadh Municipal Corporation to be arraigned as 5th respondent.

Issue Notice. Government advocate accepts and waives notice for respondent Nos.1 to 4.

Petitioner seeks leave of the Court to delete name of respondent No.2 and continue to depict second

respondent as “Collector and District Magistrate”.

State Government to file report with reference to averments made in the petition before the next date of hearing. Re-list on 2.3.2023.

(ARAVIND KUMAR,CJ)

H.M. PATHAN

(ASHUTOSH SHASTRI, J)